## **CITY OF KELOWNA**

## BYLAW NO. 12216 TA21-0007 – Section 8 – Car Share Incentives

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. THAT Section 8 – Parking and Loading, 8.2 Off-Street Parking Regulations, <u>Number of Spaces</u>, 8.2.11 Car-Share Incentives be amended by deleting the section in its entirety that reads:

Car-Share Incentives:

Within the Urban Core, University South Village Centre, and Glenmore Valley Village Centre as defined in the Official Community Plan, the total minimum off-street vehicle parking requirements for **multiple dwelling housing** and any **commercial use** (e.g. **office** and **retail**) can be reduced by five (5) **parking spaces** per **car share vehicle** (must provide a new **vehicle** to a **car-share organization**) subject to the following regulations:

- (a) The maximum reduction in total required parking is 20% (for base parking requirement);
- (b) The car-share vehicle parking space must be located on-site or within 100 metres of the subject property, in a highly visible spot, at-grade, publicly accessible at all times (i.e. not within an enclosed parkade), clearly marked for the exclusive use of the shared vehicle, and guaranteed to operate for a minimum of two years;
- 2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 31<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2021.

Considered at a Public Hearing on the

Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Approved under the Transportation Act this

(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk